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COMMISSION DECISION 

of 

instructing the Central Administrator of the Community Independent Transaction Log 
to enter corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of Germany into the 

Community Independent Transaction Log and correcting Commission decision C (2009) 
3140 of 17 April 2009 

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES, 

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community, 

Having regard to Commission Regulation (EC) No 2216/2004 of 21 December for a 
standardised and secured system of registries pursuant to Directive 2003/87/EC of the 
European Parliament and of the Council and Decision No 280/2004/EC of the European 
Parliament and of the Council1, and in particular Article 44 (2) second sentence thereof, 

Whereas: 

(1) Germany notified by letter dated 4 March 2008 its allocation decision for the 2008-
2012 period taken under Article 11 of Directive 2003/87/EC and its national allocation 
plan table for the 2008-2012 period drawn up on the basis of Article 44 (1) of 
Commission Regulation (EC) No 2216/2004, and the Commission, by its Decision of 
4 November 20082, as amended by Commission Decisions of 27 February 20093, and 
of 17 April 20094 has instructed the Central Administrator of the Community 
Independent Transaction Log to enter the National Allocation Plan table of Germany 
into the Community Independent Transaction Log, 

(2) Germany notified corrections to be introduced in its national allocation plan table due 
to judicial reviews of allocations, the application of Germany's new entrants' 
provisions and to closures by letter dated 9 July 2009, registered on 13 July 2009 and 
the Commission finds that the corrections notified are in accordance with the 
methodologies set out in the national allocation plan of Germany, as revised, without 
objections from the Commission, on the basis of Commission Decisions of 29 
November 2006 and of 26 October 2007 , and respects the total quantity permitted by 
these Decisions 

(3) A typographical error was found in the Commission's decision of 17 April 20097 

which needs to be rectified. 
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HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS: 

Article 1 

The Commission instructs the Central Administrator of the Community Independent 
Transaction Log to enter the corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of Germany into 
the Community Independent Transaction Log in accordance with the initialisation procedures 
set out in Annex XIV of Commission Regulation No 2216/2004. 

Article 2 

The corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of Germany are represented in Annex I. 

Article 3 

The Commission's decision C (2009) 3140 of 17 April 2009 shall be corrected as indicated in 
Annex II. 

Done at Brussels, 

v. 
For the Commission 
Karl Falkenberg 
Director General with responsibility for Environment 
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ANNEX I 

Corrections to the National Allocation Plan Table of Germany for 2008-2012: 

1.1 The lines: 

• 1 B9 
DE-51 

DE-99 

DE-147 

DE-149 

DE-223 

DE-547 

DE-557 

DE-769 

14220-
0014 

14230-
0028 

14240-
0029 

14240-
0031 

14250-
0038 

14280-
0057 

14280-
0067 

14310-
0163 

B. E. S. 
Brandenburger 
Elektrostahlwer 
ke GmbH 
HeidelbergCem 
entAG 

Rheinkalk 
GmbH 

Rheinkalk 
GmbH 

Pilkington 
Deutschland AG 

Glatfelter 
Gemsbach 
GmbH & Co. 
KG 
KoehlerKehl 
GmbH 
Heizkraftwerk 
Wurzburg 
GmbH 

Elektrostahl 
werk 
Brandenburg 

Zementwerk 
Schelklingen 
Werk 
Flandersbach 
-Anlage zum 
Brennen v. 
Kalkstein 
Werk 
Honnetal -
Anl.Z. 
Brennen v. 
Kalkstein 
Floatglasanla 
ge 
Weiherhamm 
er 
BW 
04188888 
Papiennaschi 
nen 
Papierfabrik 
Kehl 
Heizkraftwer 
kander 
Friedensbriic 

Brandenbur 
gander 
Havel 

Schelklinge 
n 

Wiilfrath 

Menden 

Weiherham 
mer 

Gemsbach 

Oberkirch 

Wurzburg 

124996 

763467 

2433104 

935761 

212237 

50419 

54837 

170847 

124996 

763467 

2433104 

935761 

212237 

81901 

54837 

170847 

124996 

763467 

2433104 

935761 

212237 

70354 

54837 

170847 

124.996 

763.467 

2.433.104 

935.761 

212.237 

70.354 

54.837 

170.847 

124.996 

763.467 

2.433.104 

935.761 

212.237 

70.354 

54.837 

170.847 

624.980 

3.817.335 

12.165.520 

4.678.805 

1.061.185 

343.382 

274.185 

854.235 

EN EN 



DE-908 

DE-958 

DE-1027 

DE-1083 

DE-1191 

DE-1350 

DE-1351 

DE-1355 

DE-1379 

DE-1429 

DE-1686 

DE-1785 

DE-1786 

14310-
0320 

14310-
0377 

14310-
0454 

14310-
0518 

14310-
0635 

143lO-
OSOS 

14310-
0806 

14310-
0810 

14310-
0834 

14310-
0888 

14310-
1217 

14310-
1346 

14310-

Wacker Chemie 
AG 
Kasseler 
Femwarme 
GmbH (KFW) 
Infraserv GmbH 
& Co. Hochst 
KG 
Infraserv GmbH 
& Co. Gendorf 
KG 
EADS 
Deutschland 
GmbH 
K+S Kali 
GmbH 

K+S Kali 
GmbH 

K+S Kali 
GmbH 
RON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 
E.ON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 

Evonik Degussa 
GmbH 

E.ON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 
E.ON 

ke 
Heizkraftwer 
k Nunchritz 
Heizwerk 
Daimler-
Chrysler 
Heizkraftwer 
k-Geb.D 
580 

T02 
Kraftwerk 

Heizwerk 
Manching 

Kraftwerk 
WerkZielitz 
Kraftwerk 
Standort 
Hattorf 
Trocknung 
WerkZielitz 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger -
Block 4 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger -
Block 1 
Heizkraftwer 
k Degussa 
GmbH-
Werk 
Rheinfelden 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger -
Block 3 
Kraftwerk 

Nunchritz 

Kassel 

Frankfurt-
Hochst 

Burgkirche 
n 

Manching 

Zielitz 

Philippsthal 

Zielitz 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

Rheinfelden 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

GroBkrotze 

83645 

4.716 

926938 

260874 

6446 

128568 

249400 

84446 

81.911 

481.029 

67255 

693.936 

1.818.943 

83645 

4.716 

926938 

260874 

6446 

128568 

249400 

84446 

81.911 

481.029 

67255 

693.936 

1.818.943 

83645 

4.716 

926938 

260874 

6446 

128568 

249400 

84446 

81.911 

481.029 

67255 

693.936 

1.818.943 

83.645 

4.716 

926.938 

260.874 

6.446 

128.568 

249.400 

84.446 

81.911 

481.029 

67.255 

693.936 

1.818.943 

83.645 

4.716 

926.938 

260.874 

6.446 

128.568 

249.400 

84.446 

81.911 

481.029 

67.255 

693.936 

1.818.943 

418.225 

23.580 

4.634.690 

1.304.370 

32.230 

642.840 

1.247.000 

422.230 

409.555 

2.405.145 

336.275 

3.469.680 

9.094.715 

EN EN 



DE-1787 

DE-1876 
I 

1347 

14310-
1348 

14310-
1392 

Kraftwerke 
GmbH 

E.ON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 

E.ON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 

Staudinger -
Block 5 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger 
Hilfskesselan 
lage 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger 
Block 2 

nburg 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

1.915 

0 

1.915 

0 

1.915 

0 

1.915 

0 

1.915 

0 

9.575 

0 

are replaced by the following: 

1 

DE-51 

DE-99 

1 

DE-147 

DE-149 

DE-223 

DE-547 

DE-557 

14220-
0014 

14230-
0028 

14240-
0029 

14240-
0031 

14250-
0038 

14280-
0057 

14280-
0067 

B. E. S. 
Brandenburger 
Elektrostahlwer 
ke GmbH 
HeidelbergCem 
entAG 

Rheinkalk 
GmbH 

Rheinkalk 
GmbH 

Pilkington 
Deutschland AG 

Glatfelter 
Gemsbach 
GmbH & Co. 
KG 
KoehlerKehl 
GmbH 

Elektrostahl 
werk 
Brandenburg 

Zementwerk 
Schelklingen 
Werk 
Flandersbach 
-Anlage zum 
Brennen v. 
Kalkstein 
Werk 
Honnetal -
Anl.Z. 
Brennen v. 
Kalkstein 
Floatglasanla 
ge 
Weiherhamm 
er 
BW 
04188888 
Papiermaschi 
nen 
Papierfabrik 
Kehl 

Brandenbur 
gander 
Havel 

Schelklinge 
n 

Wiilfrath 

Menden 

Weiherham 
mer 

Gemsbach 

Oberkirch 

124.996 

763.467 

2.433.104 

935.761 

212.237 

50.419 

54.837 

149.540 

827.975 

2.779.103 

964.616 

286.354 

85.921 

113.215 

148.392 

801.671 

2.618.167 

960.436 

251.723 

72.364 

84.026 

148.392 

801.671 

2.618.167 

960.436 

251.723 

72.364 

84.026 

148.392 

801.671 

2.618.167 

960.436 

251.723 

72.364 

84.026 

719.712 

3.996.455 

13.066.708 

4.781.685 

1.253.760 

353.432 

420.130 

EN EN 



DE-769 

DE-908 

DE-958 

DE-1027 

DE-1083. 

DE-1191 

DE-1350 

DE-1351 

DE-1355 

DE-1379 

DE-1429 

DE-1686 

DE-1785 

14310-
0163 

14310-
0320 

14310-
0377 

14310-
0454 

14310-
0518 

14310-
0635 

14310-
0805 

14310-
0806 

14310-
0810 

14310-
0834 

14310-
0888 

14310-
1217 

14310-

Heizkraftwerk 
Wurzburg 
GmbH 

Wacker Chemie 
AG 
Kasseler 
Femwanne 
GmbH (KFW) 
Tnfraserv GmbH 
& Co. Hochst 
KG 
Tnfraserv GmbH 
& Co. Gendorf 
KG 
EADS 
Deutschland 
GmbH 
K+S Kali 
GmbH 

K+S Kali 
GmbH 

K+S Kali 
GmbH 
E.ON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 
E.ON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 

Evonik Degussa 
GmbH 

E.ON 

Heizkraftwer 
kander 
Friedensbriic 
ke 
Heizkraftwer 
k Niinchritz 
Heizwerk 
Daimler-
Chrysler 
Heizkraftwer 
k-Geb.D 
580 

T02 
Kraftwerk 

Heizwerk 
Manching 

Kraftwerk 
Werk Zielitz 
Kraftwerk 
Standort 
Hattorf 
Trocknung 
Werk Zielitz 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger -
Block 4 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger -
Block 1 
Heizkraftwer 
k Degussa 
GmbH-
Werk 
Rheinfelden 
Kraftwerk 

Wurzburg 

Nunchritz 

Kassel 

Frankfurt-
Hochst 

Burgkirche 
n 

Manching 

Zielitz 

Philippsthal 

Zielitz 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

Rheinfelden 

GroBkrotze 

170.847 

83.645 

4.716 

926.938 

260.874 

6.446 

128.568 

249.400 

84.446 

81.911 

481.029 

67.255 

693.936 

243.152 

85.060 

0 

932.676 

287.132 

10.644 

131.308 

252.942 

85.790 

81.911 

481.029 

67.255 

693.936 

242.646 

84.420 

0 

931.867 

274.003 

9.581 

129.938 

251.171 

85.118 

0 

0 

59.764 

0 

242.646 

84.420 

0 

931.867 

j-274.003 

9.581 

129.938 

251.171 

85.118 

0 

0 

64.758 

0 

242.646 

84.420 

0 

931.867 

274.003 

9.581 

129.938 

251.171 

85.118 

0 

0 

64.758 

0 

1.141.937 

421.965 

4.716 

4.655.215 

1.370.015 

45.833 

649.690 

1.255.855 

425.590 

163.822 

962.058 

323.790 

1.387.872 
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1 

DE-1786 

DE-1787 

DE-1876 

1346 

14310-
1347 

14310-
1348 

14310-
1392 

Kraftwerke 
GmbH 
E.ON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 

E.ON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 

E.ON 
Kraftwerke 
GmbH 

Staudinger -
Block 3 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger -
Blocks 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger 
Hilfskesselan 
lage 
Kraftwerk 
Staudinger 
Block 2 

nburg 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

GroBkrotze 
nburg 

1.818.943 

1.915 

0 

1.818.943 

1.915 

0 

0 

0 

2.583.280 

0 

0 

2.912.916 

0 

0 

2.912.916 

3.637.886 

3.830 

8.409.112 

1.2 The lines 

DE-472 

DE-1046 

DE-1142 

1 

DE-1295 

DE-1851 
1 

are deleted 

14260-
0220 
14310-
0475 

14310-
0582 

14310-
0746 

14310-
1385 

AKAKeraba-
Albert GmbH 
RAG Deutsche 
Steinkohle AG 
Johann 
Wolfgang 
Goethe-
Universitat 
Frankfurt 
Cargill 
Deutschland 
GmbH 
RWE Power 
Aktiengesellsch 
aft 

Ziegelwerk 
Peine 
Kesselhaus 
Prosper 

Fernheizwerk 
GrafstraBe 

Dampfkessel 
anlage 

Spitzenheizw 
erk Bochum 

Peine 

Bottrop 

Frankfurt 
am Main 

Malchin 

Bochum 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1.3 The lines 

DE-4106 

DE-4108 

14310-
1455 

14220-

M W 
Energiedienstlei 
stungen GmbH 
Siidwest 
Deutsche 

BHKW 
Ludwigshafe 
nSiid 

Umschmelzst 

Ludwigshaf 
en 

Krefeld 

73.803 

1.476 

47.160 

855 

47.160 

855 

47.160 

855 

215.283 

4.041 

EN EN 



DE-4115 

0047 

14310-
1447 

Edelstahlwerke 
GmbH 

KRONOSPAN 
GmbH 

ahlwerk 
Krefeld 
Anlagezur 
Herstellung 
von 
Spanplatten 

Bischweier 142.079 122.994 122.994 122.994 511.061 

are added 

2. Impact on the total quantity of allowances: 

The lines 
A. Total incumbents per year 388.770.697 390.279.511 389.844.900 389.844.900 389.844.900 1.948.584.908 
B. Reserve (B1+B2) 308.768.577 

Bl. Of that: New entrants 108.768.577 
B2. of that: amount to be auctioned 200.000.000 

C. Total for initial issuance (A+B) 2.257.353.485 
D. Reserve for existing installations from non-ETS 1.500.000 
E. Total allowances 2.258.853.485 

Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs and CERs as % of their allocation: 22% 

are replaced by the following: 
A. Total incumbents per year 
B. Reserve (B1+B2) 

Bl. Of that: New entrants 
B2. of that: amount to be auctioned 

C. Total for initial issuance (A+B) 
D. Reserve for existing installations from non-ETS 
E. Total allowances 

388.770.697 391.210.114 389.948.851 390.283.481 390.283.481 1.950.496.624 
306.856.861 

106.856.861 
200.000.000 

2.257.353.485 
1.500.000 

2.258.853.485 
Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs and CERs as % of their allocation: 22%} 

EN EN 



ANNEX II 

Corrections to the Annex of the Commission's decision of C (2009) 3140 of 17 April 2009conceming the National Allocation Plan Table of 
Germany for 2008-2012: 

The following lines under 2. of the Annex 

A. Total incumbents per year 388.770.697 390.279.511 389.844.900 389.844.900 389.844.900 1.948.584.908 

Bi Reserve (B1+B2) 

Bl. Of that: New entrants (B1.1+B1.2) 

Bl. l . Of that: new installations 2008-2012 

B1.2. Of that: existing installations from non-ETS 

B2. of that: amount to be auctioned 

C. Total for initial issuance (A+B) 

D;JI reserve 
i 

E. Total allowances 

310.268.577 

110.268.577 

108.768.577 

1.500.000 

200.000.000 

2.258,853.485 

0 

2.258.853.485 

Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs and CERs as % of their allocation: 22% 

shall be replaced with the lines below: 

A.; Total incumbents per year 388.770.697 390.279.511 389.844.900 389.844.900 389.844.900 1.948.584.908 

EN 10 EN 



B. Reserve (B1+B2) 

Bl. Of that: New entrants 

B2. of that: amount to be auctioned 

C. Total for initial issuance (A+B) 

D. Reserve for existing installations from non-ETS 

E. Total allowances 

308.768.577 

108.768.577 

200.000.000 

2.257.353.485 

1.500.000 

2.258.853.485 

;;?# to--?- Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs and CERs as % of their allocation: 22% 
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